Washington, D.C. 20231

RECOL

(Rev. 03/01)	102138107		U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFF		
To the honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trac	demarks: Please recor	d the attached original	document or co	py thereof:	
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):	Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies):				
SELFRIDGE, Glenn D.	Name:	e: ROYAL VENDORS, INC.			
HERZOG, Clayton	Street Address: Bardane Industrial Park				
06/20/02	Street Address:	201 Industrial Boulevard			
26/20/02	City:	Kearneysville			
	State/Country:	West Virginia	Postal Code:	25430	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Additional name(s) and add	resses attached? Yes	No No		
3. Nature of Conveyance:					
Assignment	☐ Change of Name				
Security Agreement	Other:				
☐ Merger	Execution Date:	06182002			
4. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s):	10/17	CD8 1			
Assignment is being filed together with new application and the first execution date of application is: 06142002					
Application has been filed already and the application	ation filing date is:				
A. Patent Application Number(s):	B. Issued Patent Nur	nber(s):			
Additional num	nbers attached? ☐ Y	es No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this matter should be mailed:		Total number of applications and patents involved:			
CUSTOMER NUMBER 00136 -or-		7. Total Fee (37 C	FR 3.41):	\$ 40.00	
JACOBSON HOLMAN PLLC 400 Seventh Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004-2218		Enclosed			
		Any deficiencies in enclosed fees are			
Tel. 202-638-6666	O	authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 06-1358.			
DOZGONICO		Account No. (J0-1330.		
Attorney Docket Number: P67601US0	NOT USE THIS SPA	<u> </u>			
	NOT USE THIS SPA	CE			
Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreg	ong infonfiation is t	rue and correct and	any attached c	opy is a true	
copy of the original document.		1/10			
Allen S. Melser 27,215	Allen S. Melser 27,215 June 20, 2002				
Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. Signature Date					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4					

06/26/2002 WASFAM 00000029 10175061

04 FC:581

40.00 OP

PATENT

REEL: 013023 FRAME: 0028

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Royal Vendors, Inc. a U.S. corporation having its principal place of business at Bardane Industrial Park, 201 Industrial Boulevard, Kearneysville, West Virginia 25430 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring, and Assignors are desirous of assigning their entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to the said application, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell and assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, reexaminations, continuations, and extensions thereof; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom for his invention rights, to Assignee.

Assignors also hereby sell and assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns all of their foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent-granting countries of the

REEL: 013023 FRAME: 0029

world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in said countries and including all rights of priority in said countries under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

Assignors also hereby agree to communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, any facts known relating to said invention and improvements thereof, including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings, and at the request and expense of Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, substitute, reexamination and continuation applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Assignors hereby grant Allen S. Melser; Harvey B. Jacobson, Jr.; John Clarke Holman, Marvin R. Stern; Michael R. Slobasky; Jonathan L. Scherer; Irwin M. Aisenberg; William E. Player; Yoon S. Ham and Nathaniel A. Humphries (Registration Nos. 27,215; 20,851; 22,769; 20,640; 26,421; 29,851; 19,007; 31,409; 45,307 and 22,772 respectively) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to identify the application or otherwise comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

2

PATENT REEL: 013023 FRAME: 0030

SUNE, 2002
[12126]
Glenn D. Selfridge
State of (1/1/)
State of UV) County of Jeffer Son)
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public this 18th day of
<u>Qune</u> , 2002.
Mildred J. Kirkhouser
Notary Public grander
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC
My commission expires: June 21, 2005 My commission expires: June 21, 2005 Mildred F. Funkhouser Royal vendors, inc. 201 industrial BLVD. REARNEYSVILLE, WV 25430
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal this day of
Jane, 2002
///nch
Clayton Herzog
State of WV) County of Jefferson
County of Jefferson
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public this day of
<u>June</u> , 2002.
Mildred F. Furkhaiser
$oldsymbol{\ell}$

3

RECORDED: 06/20/2002

PATENT REEL: 013023 FRAME: 0031